

## **ORDINANCE NO. 14-2024**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF DOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY CREATING PROHIBITED PARKING REGULATIONS FOR LOSEY STREET

WHEREAS, the governing body of a municipality make, amend, repeal, and enforce ordinances to adopt policies and procedures for the benefit of the municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Town Council recognize that there is a need to make reasonable changes to the Code of the Town of Dover to prohibit street parking 7 days a week / 24 hours per day at 11-13 Losey Street; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Town Council have determined that it is in the best interest of the Town to prohibit street parking 7 days a week / 24 hours per day along the northerly side of 11-13 Losey Street; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Dover as follows:

## **Definition – No Parking Zone SECTION 1.**

A "No Parking Zone" for the purpose of this ordinance shall be an area along the sideline(s) of a public street that prohibits parking 7 days a week / 24 hours per day.

## Description - Location of No Parking Zone **SECTION 2.**

Said "No Parking Zone" for the purposes of this ordinance shall be located along the northerly curb line of Losey Street beginning at a point 187 feet east of the northeasterly curb line intersection of N. Sussex Street and Losey Street, thence continuing in an easterly direction for a distance of 16 feet.

### **Violation and Penalties SECTION 3.**

Unless another penalty is expressly provided by New Jersey Statute, every person convicted of a violation or provision of this Ordinance or any supplement thereto shall be liable to a penalty.

#### Effect **SECTION 4.**

This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law. This ordinance shall supersede any previous and relevant ordinance(s) that may have been adopted prior to this ordinance being adopted.

Attest:

Jarafee Tara M. Pettoni, Municipal Clerk

James P. Dodd, Mayor

INTRODUCED: 6/11/2024Adopted: 7/16/2024